“The estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of valuation between a

willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing wherein the

parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.”

MV as defined in the RICS Valuation Standards is the equivalent of fair value under IFRS.

Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

As set out within significant accounting estimates and judgements above, the Group’s property

portfolio valuation is open to estimation uncertainty and is inherently subjective in nature.

Unobservable input: net initial yield

The net initial yield is defined as the initial net income as a percentage of the market value (or

purchase price as appropriate) plus standard costs of purchase (average: 4.68% or range: 4.12%-

5.88%).

As a result the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared for investment properties:

-0.50% net
initial yield

€m

-0.25%
net initial
yield €m

+0.25%
net

initial
yield

€m

+0.50%
net initial

yield
€m

-5.00%
ERV

€m

+5.00%

ERV
€m

(Decrease)/increase in the
fair value of investment
properties as at 31 March
2020  98.45 46.40 (41.56) (79.07) (19.03)  19.08

10. Trade and other receivables

Non-current trade and other receivables

31 March
2020

(unaudited)
€m

30 September
2019

(audited)
€m

Cash in public institutions 1.17 1.17

The cash in public institutions is a deposit of €1.17 million given by the tenant for the property in

Barcelona, Spain.

Current trade and other receivables

31 March 2020
(unaudited)

€m

30 September
2019 (audited)

€m

Trade receivables 1.86 1.97

Prepayments, accrued income and other receivables 8.14 7.39
Escrow cash – 6.79
VAT receivable* 11.14 15.60

 21.14 31.75

* VAT receivable relates mainly to VAT reclaim due on the purchase of the property in Italy €9 million (30 September 2019:

€12 million).

11. Loans and borrowings

As at 31 March 2020, all of the Group’s debt facility commitments are floating term. The LTV across

all drawn debt was 44% against a target of 45% (with a limit of 65% in the RCF). The Group has been

in compliance with all of the financial covenants of the Group’s bank facilities as applicable throughout

the period covered by these financial statements.

The Group had available headroom of €68.50 million under its bank borrowings (30 September 2019: